RESCINDED IN PART BY COMMISSION 12/20/96   

                                                                    December 13, 1996

Vivian Love

City Clerk

Jay Thompson

Assistant City Clerk

City of West Hollywood

City Hall

8300 Santa Monica Boulevard

West Hollywood,  California 90069-4314

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-312
Dear Ms. Love and Mr. Thompson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of Proposition 208.
  Please note that the advice contained in this letter is subject to review and modification by the Commission.   

QUESTION
How will Proposition 208 affect local jurisdictions holding elections in the Spring of 1997, including contributions received prior to the effective date of Proposition 208,

January 1, 1997, in connection with a local election to be held in the City of West Hollywood on March 4, 1997?

     CONCLUSION
The contribution limits of Proposition 208's Section 85301 will be in effect in local jurisdictions holding elections after January 1, 1997.  However, the ballot pamphlet designation requirements of Section 85602 will not apply to elections held before April 1997.
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       FACTS

The City of West Hollywood will have a local election on March 4, 1997.  The city does not have a campaign finance ordinance.   The deadline for filing a declaration of candidacy for such election was December 4, 1996.  The deadline with an extension period (where no incumbent files) was December 11, 1996.  You are scheduled to print the sample ballot on

December 26, 1996.  The statutory deadline for mailing the sample ballot to the voters for the March 4, 1997, election is February 11, 1997.

    ANALYSIS
You have inquired about the effect of Proposition 208 on your upcoming elections slated for March 4, 1997.  Specifically, you are concerned about contributions received by local candidates prior to January 1, 1997, the effective date of Proposition 208.  In your jurisdiction, West Hollywood, there is no local ordinance establishing local contribution limits. 

As you are aware, Proposition 208 presents many complex questions.  Many of the immediate transitional issues are addressed in the Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-96-316 (copy enclosed),  which discusses various issues concerning the use of contributions raised prior to January 1, 1997.  

This letter raises the issue of whether one or more provisions of Proposition 208, including the contribution limits imposed by Section 85301, should be suspended in local elections held on or before a certain date, in order to avoid confusion and partial, nonuniform implementation of Proposition 208. 

With regard to the contribution limits in Proposition 208, we believe several options exist.  First, the Commission can fully enforce the contribution limits, which become effective January 1, 1997.  Second, to ameliorate the harsh results and confusion that may result from

a completely new scheme at the end of the election cycle, the Commission may decide not to enforce the contribution limits for elections that have opening dates for filing a declaration of candidacy prior to January 1, 1997.  The practical impact of this option would be to suspend the application of the contribution limits for February,  March, and April 1997 elections.  Third, under similar rationale, the Commission may decide not to enforce the contribution limits for elections that have closing dates for filing a declaration of candidacy prior to January 1, 1997.  This would suspend the contribution limits for elections held in February and March of 1997.  

Other options exist, of course.  The Commission will discuss this issue at a special meeting scheduled for December 20, 1996, and may adopt an emergency regulation as early as

December 30, 1996.

For purposes of your election, it is our view that the transitional rules discussed in the Johnson Advice Letter affords candidates some flexibility to run their campaigns, without running afoul of the plain language of Section 85301.  The letter, among other things, advises that contributions made prior to the effective date of Proposition 208 do not count toward the contribution limits.  Consistent with that letter, we conclude that as of January 1, 1997, the contribution limits of Section 85301 apply to your March election, but contributions made for that election in 1996 do not count against the applicable limit.  Therefore, an individual who contributes $1,000 in 1996 to a candidate on the ballot on March 4, 1997, may contribute up to $100 or $250 in 1997 to the same candidate.

Another of Proposition 208's provisions that could significantly impact local filing officers is Section 85602.  We also address in this letter the applicability of that section to elections being held this spring.  Section 85602 requires local elections officers to prominently designate on the ballot and in the ballot pamphlet and sample ballot those candidates who have voluntarily agreed to expenditure ceilings.  Pursuant to Section 85602, the Commission shall prescribe by regulation the method or methods for such designations.  The Commission has not yet promulgated regulations concerning the designations.  Since you are not in a jurisdiction that has adopted voluntary expenditure limits, it does not appear that this section will affect you.  However, we note your printing deadlines, which may be similar for other jurisdictions. You are scheduled to print the sample ballot on December 26, 1996, before Proposition 208 takes effect, and the mailing to the voters must be done no later than February 11, 1997.  Given these facts, we believe it would be difficult, if not impossible, for local filing officers to comply with this requirement for elections held in February and March of 1997. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Or, in the alternative, you may address the Commission regarding  these conclusions and the advice rendered in the Johnson Advice Letter at the December 20, 1996, special meeting.

                



Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Luisa Menchaca

         Senior Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  All statutory references are to the Government Code.  Proposition 208 substantially amends the Political Reform Act of 1974, contained in sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





